HONG KONG STOCK EXCHANGE
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE
AND
RELATED LISTING RULE CHANGES
EFFECTIVE 1 JULY 2025
Corporate governance obligations and disclosure requirements:
Main Board / GEM Listing Rules; and
Corporate Governance Code (Appendix C1)

31
BOARD & WORKFORCE DIVERSITY PROPOSALS
CODIFICATION OF ARRANGEMENTS DURING
TEMPORARY DEVIATIONS
charltons
32
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS
EMPHASIS ON BOARD RESPONSIBILITY FOR RISK MANAGEMENT &
INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND MANDATORY ANNUAL REVIEW
New MDR H:
Annual Review: Listed companies must conduct at least an annual
review of risk management and internal control (RMIC) systems
Amendments to Principle D2 and CP D.2.1:
Board Responsibility for RMIC
Require annual reviews (at least) to be conducted
Rationale:
To ensure timely identification and remediation of risks
To provide shareholders with greater insight into RMIC
charltons
MDR H: Key Disclosures in Corporate Governance Reports:
a.Board Statement → Board’s responsibility for RMIC + confirm that the RMIC systems are appropriate and
effective;
b.RMIC system features → Processes for identifying, evaluating, and managing risks;
c.Significant changes in the assessment;
d.Presence or absence of an internal audit function;
e.Responsibilities of internal departments and external providers;
f.Frequency and methodology of reviews;
g.Confirmations from management, committees, auditors, and external providers on the board’s conclusion;
h.Review scope; and
i.Control failings, weaknesses, and remedial actions
Amended CP D.2.1:
Should cover all material controls of listed companies and their subsidiaries including financial,
operational and compliance controls
Must ensure adequate resources are allocated to the review
33
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS
EMPHASIS ON BOARD RESPONSIBILITY FOR RISK MANAGEMENT
& INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND MANDATORY ANNUAL REVIEW  (CONT’D)
charltons
New MDR M:
If a listed company has a dividend policy, it must disclose:
The policy or a summary of it;
Aim or objective of the policy;
Board’s key considerations for dividend decisions; and
Confirmation of adherence to the policy or explanation of any
deviations
If no dividend policy:
Disclose reasons for not having one
If the board has declared a dividend:
Must explain material variations in dividend rate compared to the previous
period
If no dividend is declared:
Disclose reasons and any alternative measures to enhance investor returns
34
DIVIDEND-RELATED PROPOSALS
DISCLOSURE OF DIVIDEND POLICY AND BOARD DIVIDEND
DECISIONS
charltons
Rationale:
To help investors make informed investment decisions about listed
companies
Tokyo and South Korean stock exchanges:
Taken steps to encourage listed companies’ management to increase
shareholder value
Encourages focusing on cost of capital and profitability
35
DIVIDEND-RELATED PROPOSALS
DISCLOSURE OF DIVIDEND POLICY AND BOARD DIVIDEND
DECISIONS (CONT’D)
charltons
36
MB Rule 13.66(1) / GEM Rule 17.78(1):
Codifies guidance on setting record dates for shareholder eligibility